
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

21 February 2022 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Owing to continuing public health restrictions, very limited 
space is available to observe proceedings in-person. Those wishing to do so must reserve a 
seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

TUESDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2022 at 5.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 November 
2021. 
 

3 - 6 

4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

5.   Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 

7 - 18 

6.   External Audit - Audit Results Report 2020-21. 
 

19 - 62 

7.   Financial Statements 2020-21. 
 

63 - 154 

8.   Capital Strategy 2022-23 to 2025-26. 
 

155 - 164 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 

9.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2022-23 to 2024-25. 
 

165 - 198 

10.   Procurement of an External Auditor. 
 

199 - 202 

11.   To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 

 

12.   Creditors System Update 
 

203 - 206 

13.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Audit Committee: Councillors M Pulfer (Chair), R Cromie (Vice-Chair), 

A Boutrup, M Cornish, I Gibson, S Hicks and L Stockwell 
 

 
 

Audit Committee - 1 March 2022



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee 
held on Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 

from 5.02 pm - 5.40 pm 
 
 

Present: M Pulfer (Chair) 
R Cromie (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

A Boutrup 
M Cornish 
 

S Hicks 
R Jackson 
 

L Stockwell 
 

 
Also present: Cllr J Llewellyn-Burke  
 

1. ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman introduced the meeting and took a roll call of Members in attendance.  
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources explained the meeting is being held 
virtually in the interests of public health due to the high number of Covid cases in the 
Mid Sussex area. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
No apologies were received as all Members were present.  
 

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 
2021.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 July 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and electronically signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 1 APRIL - 30 SEPTEMBER 
2021.  
 
Pamela Coppelman, Group Accountant at Adur-Worthing Councils introduced the 
report.  She highlighted that the actual figure for Capital Financing Requirement 
(CFR) on page 20/21 was correct but the net movement for CFR should include 
£19.7m that was allocated as
[...]
ncil Tax payers.  This is done when money is borrowed or internal funds are 
used.  The purchase of The Orchards Shopping Centre was part of the CFR last year 
and the capital receipts from the sale of Hurst Farm were used to offset some of the 
capital costs of the purchase of the shopping centre.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the revised 
recommendation in the report which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee recommended the following to the full Council:  
 
(i)  that no new borrowing has been necessary in the 6 months to 30th September 

2021 and the outstanding borrowing has reduced from £7.556m at 31 March 
2021 to £7.341.  

 
(ii)  the increase in investments from £57.035m at 31 March 2021 to £78.254m at 

30 September 2021 (both figures exclude the £6m investment in the CCLA 
Local Authorities’ Property Fund).  

 
(iii)  due to the increase in funds available for investment, and the requirement to 

keep significant liquidity, the Head of Corporate Resources recommends 
increases in the Council’s counterparty investment limits as follows, subject to 
compliance with the approved ratings:  

 
- from £4m to £5m for UK banks: HSBC, National Westminster, Barclays, 

Santander, Handelsbanken, Goldman Sachs International Bank and Close 
Brothers  

 

- from £4m to £7m for the Council’s banker, currently Lloyds Bank.  

 

Audit Committee - 1 March 2022 4



 
 

 
 

(iv) Add HSBC Environmental, Social and Governance Sterling Liquidity fund to the 
list of money market fund counterparties subject to confirmation of AAA rating. 
Further details are in section 10.6. 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020 - 21.  
 
Kevin Suter, EY introduced the report noting the audit results are late as an objection 
has been received to the Council’s accounts.  He highlighted the public’s statutory 
right to ask questions, raise objections and can ask for items to be considered for a 
public interest report, or for the auditor to consider applying to the courts a 
declaration that a transaction is unlawful.  He confirmed he has been asked to 
consider both aspects for a number of items.   The objection related to several 
material items in the accounts and to governance and decision making which are part 
of the auditor’s value for money  (VFM) responsibilities. The audit cannot be 
completed until the objection has been processed, he is waiting for a formal response 
from the Council to the objection, within the agreed timescales.  He confirmed the 
audit is significantly complete and there are no other important items to raise.  
 
A Member expressed concern over the impact of the objection and implications of the 
delay in completing the audit.  
 
The External Auditor confirmed the objection did include material numbers within the 
accounts.  Natural justice must be observed as a Judicial Review could be  
requested if the member of the public disagreed with the auditor’s decision. The audit 
must be completed correctly.  The Council’s obligation is to publish their accounts by 
30 September with an opinion if one has been given.  As no opinion from the 
Council's external auditor has been received, the Council has met their statutory 
responsibilities, and accounts can be republished once an opinion has been given.   
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation in the report which was agreed unanimously. 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2021-22.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources noted that the new audit contract started 
slowly.  All audits are normally completed in the winter and spring months to get 
maximum sample size at end of the financial year.  Mazars now have access to all 
files, the programme of work is underway, and Mr Fosco has spoken to all key 
contacts to finish planning the audits of the fundamental systems and to commence a 
cyber security audit. 
 
Juan Fosco, Mazars advised he has met with Heads of Service and Business Unit 
Leaders for all the audits in the plan and the previous auditor to understand the 
earlier results and identify any key risks to focus on. Mazars senior auditors will work 
on the key finance audits, start dates have been agreed and will avoid periods of high 
work volume. The audit of Housing Benefits will commence 29 November and then 
Business Rates after that.  Grants Assurance and Risk Management training audits 
are also planned, a date for the cyber security date has been agreed along with an IT 
needs assessment which will allow audits to concentrate on areas of significant risk.  
All remaining audits have been resourced with the latest start date of  April 2022.  A 
report will be available for the meeting in July 2022. 

Audit Committee - 1 March 2022 5



 
 

 
 

 
In response to a Member’s enquiry about the impact of the delay in receiving the final 
report from the External Auditors, the Internal Auditor advised they are in 
communication with EY with the progress of the external audit and to determine any 
areas of work the internal audit should concentrate on.  
 
A Member thanked the Internal Auditor for his comprehensive report.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendation in the report which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

9. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME.  
 
Peter  Stuart,  Head  of  Corporate Resources  introduced  the  Committee’s  Work 
Programme which noted the business for the remainder of the year.  He advised an 
additional meeting may be scheduled before the 1st March meeting to review the 
External Audit Report and agree the Financial Statements. He confirmed the Grant 
Certification item relates to the Housing Benefit subsidy grant. 
 
As there were no questions the Chairman took Members to the recommendation in 
the report which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme for 2021/22.   
 

10. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.40 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Audit Committee - 1 March 2022 6



INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Purpose of Report 

1. To present the work of our internal auditor for the year thus far; and set out the work 
still to be performed in order to conclude the programme. 

Recommendations  

2. The Committee is recommended to receive the report.  

Background 

3. The work of internal audit is set out in the appendix.  Whilst a number of audits have 
yet to start, inception dates have been arranged with key staff so that assurance can 
be given of the programme being completed. 

4. The Internal Audit manager will join the meeting to present the report and respond to 
Members’ questions on their work. 

Policy Context 

5. The purpose of Internal Audit is to provide assurance on the control environment at 
the Council; the programme is assembled to be provide that assurance. 

Other Options Considered 

6. None. 

Financial Implications 

7. None. 

Risk Management Implications 

8. None. 

Equality and Customer Service Implications  

9. None. 

Other Material Implications 

10. None. 

Sustainability Implications  

11. None 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
Contact Officer: Peter Stuart 

Email: peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477315 
Wards Affected: None 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Audit Committee 
 1st March 2022 

Audit Committee - 1 March 2022 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk


Background Papers 

• None 

Audit Committee - 1 March 2022 8



 

 

Mid Sussex District Council - Internal Audit Progress Report 

Audit Committee  

March 2022 

 

Issued 21 February 2022 

 

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 1 M
arch 2022

9



 

 

Contents 

 

Disclaimer  

This report (“Report”) was prepared by Mazars LLP at the request of Mid Sussex District Council (MSDC)
[...]
mendations outstanding 

for implementation. 

The Committee approved the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan (Plan) on 2 March 

2021. This Plan was developed by the former Internal Auditor at Crawley 

Borough Council, with Mazars being appointed in July 2021 as the new 

Internal Audit team.  

 

02 Current Progress 

Since the last Committee, Covid continued to present challenges in late Q3 

of the 2021/22 financial year, with MSDC staff becoming unavailable at very 

short notice. This meant that planned audits had to be delayed after the New 

Year. For this reporting period, there is work at draft report stage, in progress 

or with resources allocated to them with agreed start dates. 

In addition, since the last Committee, management has requested to defer 

the audit of Covid-19 Grant Assurance from Q4 to the 2022/23 Plan. This is 

due to the Business Unit Leader for Benefits and Revenues advising that a 

key team member had unexpectedly become unavailable. This meant that 

the small team working in this area had increased workload pressures and 

would find it difficult to accommodate the audit until the next financial year. 

This was further discussed with the Head of Corporate Resources, and it is 

proposed that this will be re-scheduled to start in Q2 as part of the 2022/23 

Plan. 

Since the last meeting of the AC, the following progress has been made: 

Reports issued 

• We have issued our draft report for the Council Tax audit, in which we 

raised a medium priority recommendation. However, the draft report is 

currently awaiting management responses. 

Work in progress 

At the time of drafting this report: 

• We have completed fieldwork on the Business Rates and Budgetary 

Controls audits. The Draft reports are at the final stages of the review 

process. 

• The Income Collection (Cashiers) audit is currently in progress with aims 

to complete the fieldwork on the week commencing 28 February.  

Further details of the Plan timetable and current status are detailed in 

Appendix A1. 

 

03 Follow-Ups 

There was no formal handover of previously raised recommendations from 

the former auditor at Crawley Borough Council nor a record listing these, 

including timescales for implementation. Although we have been given 

access to historical records from the former auditor, there is no indication of 

a follow-up record in the dedicated SharePoint. 

However, we have considered this as part of the 2021/22 fieldwork. We will 

include relevant recommendations raised by the former Internal Auditor from 

the 2020/21 Internal Audit reports. 

We will continue to monitor recommendations raised as part of the 2021/22 

internal audits and create a centralised record capturing these, including 

agreed management actions and timescales for implementation.  

Updates will be discussed with the Head of Corporate Resources and 

subsequently provided to this Committee in due course, including any 

outstanding actions (i.e., actions past their agreed implementation date). 

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 1 M
arch 2022

11



 

MSDC – IA Progress Report 2021/22 – Audit Committee - March 2022                                        Page 2 

 

04 Other Matters 

A recurring monthly meeting had been agreed to be held with the Head of 

Corporate Resources, with the first session taking place in February 2022. 

During these meetings, progress against the plan is discussed among any 

other issues arising from our work or the Council’s activities. 

A three-year plan was formerly put together by the previous Internal Auditor 

and approved by the Committee. Following our appointment in July 2021, 

and alongside the 2021/22 work delivery, there will be a need to revisit its 

content for 2022/23 and 2023/24 to ensure this aligns with the key risks of 

MSDC.   

With several 2021/22 reviews to be completed, it is proposed we present 

proposals around changes to the outline 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan in July 

2022.  

The 
[...]
ization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 1 M
arch 2022

62



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020/21 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report presents the financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2021 for 
approval and seeks a delegation to make non-material amendments in the event that 
this is necessary post-audit. 

Recommendations  

2. The Committee is recommended to: 

a) Approve the Financial Statements for the year ending 31st March 2021; 

b) Authorise the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee to sign the accounts when 
the audit has concluded, subject to any changes being immaterial to the 
accounts. 

Background 

3. The audit of the Statements for the financial year 2020/21 has been extended this year 
partly due to the pandemic affecting both resourcing of the audit and creating 
uncertainty around asset valuations, and latterly, the need to investigate an objection 
to the accounts. 

4. However, we are now is a position where the audit is complete save for the remaining 
work related to the objection. 

5. That being so, the Committee is asked to approve the accounts in principle, having 
read the draft Audit Results Report elsewhere on the agenda, whilst being aware that 
further changes may be needed post-audit. 

6. A delegation is therefore sought from the Committee to the Chair and Vice to sign the 
accounts in the event that the objection is resolved and no material changes are made 
to the Statements 

7. Any further headings necessary in the report should be set out in this style, with a 
heading in bold and the paragraph numbers continuing in sequence. 

Policy Context 

8. Approval of the accounts is a statutory duty. 

Other Options Considered 

9. It would be p
[...]
orate Resources recommends 
increases in the Council’s counterparty investment limits as follows, subject to 
compliance with the approved ratings: 

 
- from £4m to £5m for UK banks: HSBC, National Westminster, Barclays, 

Santander, Handelsbanken, Goldman Sachs International Bank and Close 
Brothers 

- from £4m to £7m for the Council’s banker, currently Lloyds Bank. 
 

(ii) Add HSBC Environmental, Social and Governance Sterling Liquidity fund to the 
list of money market fund counterparties. 
 

In addition, it is proposed to add Standard Chartered Bank to the list of specified 
investments – this bank is offering sustainable fixed term deposits. 

 
Recommendations  

3. The Committee is recommended to propose that Council agree: 

(i) the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 
2022/23 and the following two years,  

(ii) the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement (MRP) as contained in Sections 4 and 2.3 respectively of the 
report; 

REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources 
Contact Officer: Peter Stuart 

Email: peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477315 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Audit Committee 
Date of Meeting: 1 March 2022 
  

Audit Committee - 1 March 2022 165

Agenda Item 9

mailto:peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk


(iii) the proposed amendments to the specified and non-specified investment 
appendices; 

(iv) the Prudential Indicators contained within this report.  
 

Background 
 

4. The Council applies and upholds the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services (the 
“CIPFA TM Code”). CIPFA has defined Treasury Management as: 

 “the management of the organisation’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those 
[...]
dit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for its external auditor rather than 
conducting its own procurement 

Recommendations  

2. The Committee is recommended to: 

(i) Recommend to Council that MSDC joins in the nationwide PSAA 
procurement for an external auditor with the contract starting 1st April 
2023 and running to 2028; 

Background 

3. With the demise of the Audit Commission in 2015, local authority external auditors were 
appointed by the PSAA.  That proved to be an effective and efficient route to their 
appointment. 

4. However, to open up the market it is now possible to opt out of this arrangement and 
procure our auditor from the general market, subject to their meeting certain audit 
standards.  The criteria for suitability does restrict the procurement to a small number 
of firms most of which are not ‘high street’ accountants. 

5. Our present auditor, EY plc, were appointed through the PSAA in 2015 and the 
arrangement has worked well until recently when a combination of the pandemic and 
increasing audit standards has lead to problems of timeliness of reporting across the 
sector.  Members will have read of such issues in the national press, and note that this 
has affected all the large audit firms equally.   

6. We are now being asked to consider joining the PSAA procurement again to select our 
auditor, with the alternative being a unilateral procurement of an audit contract. 

7. Such a unilateral procurement would be time-consuming and resource intensive and 
quite possibly end up with the very same result as the national procurement, given that 
the selection criteria and required deliverables are going to be similar.  There would 
also be the risk that the pricing would be less keen as a standalone, smaller contract, 
but this is not certain. 

8. In the circumstances therefore the Committee is asked to endorse the approach 
outlined within this paper and recommend to Council (which must be the decision 
maker in this instance) that Mid Sussex j
[...]
ecision to accept your invitation to 

become an opted-in authority in accordance with the decision making requirements of the 

Regulations, and that I am authorised to sign this notice of acceptance on behalf of the 

authority. 

 

Name: [Name of signatory] 

Title: [Role title] (authorised officer) 

For and on behalf of: [Name of eligible body] 

Date: [date] 

 
 

Audit Committee - 1 March 2022 201

mailto:ap2@psaa.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee - 1 March 2022

Document is Restricted

203

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 November 2021.
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report.
	MSDC - Quarterly Internal Audit Progress Report - March 2022

	6 External Audit - Audit Results Report 2020-21.
	Appendix 21 MSDC - Audit Results Report 2020-21

	7 Financial Statements 2020-21.
	Appendix 20-21 Statement of Accounts
	20-21 Statement of Accounts cover-audited
	20-21 Section 1 Narrative Report
	20-21 Section 2 Core Statements
	20-21 Section 3 Notes to the Accounts v2
	1. Expenditure and Funding Analysis
	2. Expenditure and Income analysed by nature
	3. Material Items of Income and Expense
	4. Events After The Reporting Period
	5. Prior Period Adjustments
	6. Adjustments between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis Under Regulations
	7. Transfers To/From Earmarked Specific Reserves
	General Fund Balances – This includes amounts earmarked for the Capital Programme, amounts provided by developers as commuted sums in lieu of future maintenance, and resources available to meet future running costs for services.
	8. Other Operating Expenditure
	9. Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure
	10. Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income and Expenditure
	11. Grant Income
	12. Property, Plant and Equipment
	13. Heritage Assets
	14. Investment Properties
	15. Intangible 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee 
held on Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 

from 5.00 pm - 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: M Pulfer (Chair) 
R Cromie (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

M Cornish 
I Gibson 
 

S Hicks 
L Stockwell 
 

  
 

 
Absent: Councillors A Boutrup 
 
  
 
 
 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Boutrup. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Gibson declared an interest in Item 7: Financial Statements 2020-21 in 
relation to the Collection Fund, as he is a Member of West Sussex County Council. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 
NOVEMBER 2021.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 November 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report on behalf of Juan 
Fosco, Internal Audit Manager who was unable to attend the meeting. He highlighted 
that Covid has continued to present challenges with staff becoming unavailable at 
very short notice, which has delayed the audits until the beginning of 2022, but work 
is now progressing. He noted that Management had requested to defer the audit of 
the Covid-19 Grant Assurance until the 2022-23 Audit plan and the draft reports for 
the Council Tax audit have been issued with a medium priority recommendation. 
There was no formal handover of previously raised recommendations from the 
former Auditors at Crawley Borough Council nor a record listing these including 
timescales for implementation. However, Mazars have considered this as part of the 
21-22 field work. They will continue to monitor recommendations raised as part of the 



 
 

 
 

21-22 internal audits and create a centralised record capturing the recommendations, 
including agreed management actions and timescales for implementation. Mazars 
have discussed updates with the Head of Corporate Resources and the Committee 
will be kept informed, including details of any outstanding actions. Mazars have 
already established monthly meetings with the Head of Corporate Resources to 
discuss progress, issues arising from the internal audit and Council activities. A 
three-year plan was formally established by the previous internal auditor and 
approved by the Committee, Mazars proposed plan was detailed in the report.  
 
Members expressed concern over the handover process from the previous internal 
auditor, the impact of Covid on staffing for the audit and access to the previous audit 
files.  
 
The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed the previous audit files were up to date 
and they are accessible as they are held on the Council’s server.  There was no 
formal handover for the internal audit due to the sudden departure of the previous 
auditors.  
 
In response to a Member’s question the Head of Corporate Resources noted the 
contract had started slowly, however Mazars are extremely professional and are 
flagging up issues which may not have been detected previously.  
 
The Chairman expressed concerns regarding the lack of succession planning and 
staff resilience. In the absence of Mazars, the Head of Corporate Resources would 
bring this to their attention and ask them to feedback on both and monitor the 
business continuity in reports regarding staff resilience.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received the report.  
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2020-21.  
 
Kevin Suter, EY introduced the report of the audit results up to 31st March 2021. He 
reminded the committee that an objection had been received to the Councils 
accounts and therefore all the information presented had to be caveated; the audit 
cannot be completed until the objection had been processed and a decision made. 
EY was able to provide an update on the work to date and drew Members’ attention 
to the key findings of the audit of Investment Properties and a net amendment of 
£1.4million. EY updated the committee on the Assessment of Control Environment 
recommending better communication between the Property Valuers and the Council 
officers before accounts are produced.  
 
The Chairman asked for clarification on what impact the outstanding objection would 
have on the decision to sign off the accounts for 2020-21 and the deadline for the 
completion of the External Audit. EY confirmed that due to the nature of the 
objection, it would affect the Audit process and therefore delay the completion of the 
Audit.  They were unable to give an exact date for completion of the Audit.  
 
A Member thanked EY for a comprehensive report. Members discussed the audit of 
the investment properties, if EY had confidence with the future information provided 
by the Council, the cost and consequences of the delay in completing the external 
audit and asked for clarification on the net pension liability.   
 



 
 

 
 

EY advised they were confident in their communications with MSDC to work on the 
issues. A delay in completing the audit was not an ideal position to be in, but there 
would not be any direct consequences to the Council.  
 
They advised the pension liability falls within the materiality amount, there would be a 
delay to future audits which would be monitored along with the LA backlog due to 
Covid. The cost of the objection would fall to the Council.  
 
The Chairman asked if the valuation issues around investment properties was as a 
result of errors of judgement or accuracy. EY advised that it was due to both, these 
have now been resolved and the recommendations in place by EY will mitigate the 
issue occurring in the future.  
 
A Member asked for clarification on the procedure for the Committee being updated 
on the progress of the objection. EY advised general updates would be provided to 
Committee Members and officers going forward.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

7. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020-21.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report noting that the audit 
had not been concluded by EY. He highlighted the recommendations to the 
Committee subject to any changes following the outcome of the objection.   
 
Members discussed the revenue expenditure in relation to the Leisure Centre 
closures during the pandemic, asked if Places Leisure had a contingency plan and 
requested clarity on the debtors and general allowance for bad debt, and the 
Collection Fund.  
 
In response to the Chairman’s question whether the Leisure Centres were insured 
against the closures, the Head of Corporate Resources confirmed Places Leisure 
were not insured and due to the nature of the event it is difficult to predict and obtain 
insurance. The Chairman requested the Leisure Centres put this in writing and that a 
Risk Assessment be carried out on Leisure Centre Funds.   
 
The Head of Corporate Resources advised he supply in writing a breakdown of the 
actual debts for Members and any surplus in the Collection Fund is carried forward to 
the next financial year to reduce the need to increase Council Tax.  
 
The Chairman sought clarification on the Temporary Accommodation Reserve and 
the actual types of accommodation it was allocated to.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee:  
 
a) Approved the Financial Statements for the year ending 31st March 2021, and  
 
b) Authorised the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee to sign the accounts when 
the audit has concluded, subject to any changes being immaterial to the accounts. 
 
 



 
 

 
 

8. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022-23 TO 2025-26.  
 
The Head of Corporate Resources advised there were no changes to the Capital 
Strategy from 2021-22.  He noted a correction to the background papers on p.163, 
the meetings were correct, however the dates were different.  
 
Members discussed how the Capital Strategy would impact on the funding of 
Affordable Housing, Temporary Accommodation and assessing projects with regard 
to sustainability issues 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed when developers are unable to provide 
affordable housing within their developments, they provide Section 106 monies so 
the housing can be provided at other locations, and he referenced the Sustainability 
Economic Strategy which will be brought to Council for adoption shortly. 
   
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed to forward the draft Strategy for approval by Council at the 
meeting on 2nd March 2022.  
 
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2022-23 TO 2024-25.  
 
Peter Stuart Head of Corporate Resources to introduce the report in the absence of 
Pamela Coppelman, Group Accountant for Adur & Worthing Council. He advised the 
Strategy was still current and drew Members’ attention to the recommendation to 
increase the Council’s counterparty investment limits.  
 
A Member asked for clarification of the Debt Management Office. The Head of 
Corporate Resources confirmed this was Central Government.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee recommended the following:  
 
(i) the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2022/23 and   
the following two years,  
(ii) the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement (MRP) as contained in Sections 4 and 2.3 respectively of the report, 
(iii) the proposed amendments to the specified and non-specified investment 
appendices, and 
(iv) the Prudential Indicators contained within this report. 
 

10. PROCUREMENT OF AN EXTERNAL AUDITOR.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources, introduced the report and noted that 
although some Local Authorities were conducting their own procurements, the 
recommendation is for Mid Sussex District Council is to join the nationwide PSAA. He 
advised that subject to the recommendation at this Committee the Item would be 
presented as an urgent Item at the Council meeting on Wednesday 2nd March 2022.  



 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee recommended the following to Council:  
 
i) that MSDC joins in the nationwide PSAA procurement for an external auditor with 
the contract starting 1st April 2023 and running to 2028. 
 

11. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 AND 7 OF PART 1 OF 
SCHEDULE 12A OF THE SAID ACT.  
 
The Chairman moved a motion that the Press and Public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the exempt business on the agenda. This was 
agreed unanimously and Kevin Suter, EY was invited to stay.   
 
The meeting moved into the exempt session at 6.24pm. 
 

12. CREDITORS SYSTEM UPDATE  
 
The Chairman brought the meeting back into open session at 6.58pm on completion 
of consideration of the exempt item and moved to the recommendations included at 
item 12, subject to any offline discussions, the Committee recommended the report 
and the actions taken, this was agreed unanimously. 
 

13. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.00 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


